
Attachment 1 

ATTACHMENT 1

Construction Contract 
and 

Contract Documents



Construction Contract 



                                                                         COUNTY OF SANTA 

BARBARA  

AGREEMENT FOR: 

                                                                                       General Services 

Project No. 19013 
Santa Barbara Courthouse  

Roof Replacement & Exterior Restoration 

Gutter Cleaning  

1100 Anacapa St. 

Santa Barbara, CA 93101 

BC:______-___________ 

 

 

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between the County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of 

California, hereinafter called COUNTY, and   Plant Construction Company, L.P., referred to as 

CONTRACTOR, for the completion of the work identified herein, on the following terms, conditions and 

provisions: 

 

1. CONTRACT:  This agreement incorporates by reference all of the General and Special Conditions and 

Specifications provided by COUNTY for the work identified above; and where consistent with this document, the 

proposal executed and submitted by the CONTRACTOR.  CONTRACTOR acknowledges receipt of all such 

documents as were not already in Contractor's possession.  Said incorporated documents, this agreement, any 

Notice to Contractors, the Bid Bond, the Faithful Performance Bond, and Payment Bond are referred to herein as 

the "Contract" or "Contract Documents."  Copies of all said documents are on file in the Department of General 

Services Office of the COUNTY and have been and will be made available to the CONTRACTOR during the 

term of this Agreement. 

 

2. WORK:  CONTRACTOR agrees, at his own proper cost and expense, to furnish all the work and all 

equipment and materials necessary to perform and complete the work described in the documents referred to 

above, in a good and workmanlike manner to the satisfaction of the Director of General Services of said 

COUNTY, all in strict accordance with the Plans and the Contract Documents provided. 

 

3. EXCAVATIONS:  Before any pavement resurfacing, displacement or excavation of the ground that may be 

required by any performance under this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall obtain an inquiry identification 

number by calling Underground Service Alert (USA) 1 (800) 422-4133 or by such other means as may be required; 

shall conform to all requirements of Government Code Sections 4215 through 4217 regarding any such pavement 

resurfacing, displacement or excavation, including the payment of any fees required; and shall facilitate 

performance by the COUNTY of any obligation required of the COUNTY under said Sections.  There shall be no 

performance under this Agreement by either party unless and until the provisions of such Sections are complied 

with and the County Representative is notified regarding the compliance. 

 

4.  COUNTY REPRESENTATIVE:  The County Representative referred to in the Contract Documents is 

Diane Dodson Galt, Project Manager. 

 

5.  PAYMENT:  As full compensation for furnishing all labor, supervision, overhead, materials and equipment 

and for doing all the work completed and embraced in this Agreement and subject to adjustments and liquidated 

damages, if any, as provided in the Contract Documents, the base amount to be paid to the CONTRACTOR for 

satisfactory completion of all requirements of the Contractor under this Agreement is and shall be                                     

Two million one hundred thirteen thousand, seven hundred fifty five dollars and fifty cents ($2,113,755.50),  to 

be paid as provided in the Contract Documents. The CONTRACTOR assumes and will provide against any and 

all loss or damage arising out of the nature of the work undertaken, or from the action of the elements, or from 

any unforeseen difficulties or obstructions which may arise or be encountered in the prosecution of the work until 

its acceptance by the COUNTY, and assumes any and all expenses incurred by or in consequence of suspension 

or discontinuance of the work, for well and faithfully completing the work and the whole thereof, in the manner 

and to the requirements of the Contract and directions of the County Representative, hereunder.   

 

6.  RIGHT TO AUDIT: CONTRACTOR shall maintain and make available all books, papers, records, detail 

costs, estimates, claims, and accounts, including payment, property, payroll, personnel, subcontractors, sub–

subcontractors and financial records related to or which arise under the terms or conditions of the Contract.  The 

form of record keeping shall be subject to approval by COUNTY.  These books, papers, records, claims, and 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9F0DEF05-3BAA-47DB-AAF4-1D0AC5F817AF



accounts shall be made available for examination during normal business hours by COUNTY or COUNTY’S 

representative and shall be retained at CONTRACTOR’S principal place of business in California for audit 

during normal business hours at such place for four (4) years after recording of the Notice of Completion.  

CONTRACTOR shall provide an office to enable COUNTY and COUNTY’S representative to conduct such 

audit. 

 

The COUNTY will have the right to audit CONTRACTOR’S project records.  Records must be made available 

in a form satisfactory to the Santa Barbara County Auditor-Controller. 

 

7. EXTRA WORK:  Extra work, materials, resolution of disputes, corrections, and/or changes to the 

specifications as are required for the proper completion of the work or the improvement contemplated may be 

effected or authorized in writing and agreement made of compensation at the same rate per unit (or at a 

corresponding rate for work that is different from that provided for in the Contract Documents) by the County 

Representative, if compensation is not in excess of 10% of the original base agreement amount or $25,000, or 

$25,000 + 5% of the amount of the bid in excess of $250,000.  Compensation in such equitable amount as is 

appropriate for the requirements of the COUNTY or may be authorized by resolution or minute order of the Santa 

Barbara County Board of Supervisors.  The County Representative may agree upon appropriate additional time 

to be allowed as required for such extra work, materials, resolution or changes. 

 

8. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW, AMENDMENTS:  CONTRACTOR shall keep fully informed of all laws, 

ordinances and regulations which do or may affect the conduct of the work, the materials used therein or persons 

engaged or employed thereon and all such orders of bodies and tribunals having any jurisdiction over same.  If it 

be found that the Special Provisions or Standard Specifications for the work conflict with any such law, ordinance 

or regulation, the CONTRACTOR shall immediately report same to the County Representative in writing.  

CONTRACTOR shall at all times observe and comply with and shall cause all agents and employees to observe 

and comply with all such laws, ordinances, regulations or decrees as the same now exists or may be hereafter 

amended and all superseding provisions thereof.  CONTRACTOR acknowledges, particularly, the provisions of 

Sections 9364 and Sections 9550 and 9566, inclusive, of the Civil Code of California.  CONTRACTOR shall 

protect and indemnify the County of Santa Barbara, the Board of Supervisors, the Director of General Services, 

and/or any officer, agent or employee of the COUNTY against any claims or liability arising from or based on the 

violation of any such law, ordinance, regulation or decree whether by CONTRACTOR, or a subcontractor, agent 

or employee. 

 

9. PAYMENTS NOT ACCEPTANCE:  No certificate given or payments made under this Contract, except 

the final payment shall be evidence of the performance of this Contract, either wholly or in part, against any claim 

upon CONTRACTOR.  Final payment for the work performed under this Contract shall not be made until the 

lapse of thirty (30) days after the Notice of Completion of said work has been filed for record and no payment 

shall be construed to be acceptance of any defective work or improper materials.  CONTRACTOR agrees that the 

payment for final quantities due under this Contract and the payment of amounts due for any work in accordance 

with any amendments of this Contract, shall release the County of Santa Barbara from any and all claims or 

liabilities on account of work performed under this Contract or any amendments thereof.  In addition to guarantees 

required elsewhere, CONTRACTOR shall and does hereby guarantee all workmanship and material to be free of 

defects and fit for the purposes intended for a period of one year from and after both the date of acceptance of the 

work and the recordation of the Notice of Completion by the COUNTY, and CONTRACTOR shall repair or 

replace any or all work and material, together with any other portions of the work which may be displaced in so 

doing, that in the opinion of the County Representative, is or becomes defective during the period of said guarantee 

without expense whatsoever to the COUNTY. 

 

10. PREVAILING WAGE RATES:  Rates of wages, including overtime, holiday and Sunday rates provided 

for the work are subject to the effect of the California Labor Code, Sections 1770 et. seq.  Executive Orders of the 

President of the United States No. 9240, dated September 9, 1942, and No. 9250, dated October 3, 1942, and to 

any modifications thereof and to any and all lawful orders of the President or any authorized Federal Officer or 

agency, insofar as the same may be applicable to this Contract. 

 

No contractor or subcontractor may be listed on a bid proposal for a public works project (submitted on or after 

March 1, 2015) unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 

1725.5 [with limited exceptions from this requirement for bid purposes only under Labor Code section 1771.1(a)]. 

No contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work on a public works project (awarded on 

or after April 1, 2015) unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code 

section 1725.5. This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9F0DEF05-3BAA-47DB-AAF4-1D0AC5F817AF



Relations. 

 

11. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED:  CONTRACTOR hereby declares that he has read the 

"Contract Documents" pertaining to the work to be accomplished hereunder, has carefully examined the plans and 

detail drawings of the work to be performed and fully understands the intent and meaning of the same. 

 

12. TIME FOR COMMENCEMENT, COMPLETION:  The work to be done under this Agreement shall be 

completed within 180 calendar days after execution of this Agreement.  As soon as practicable after the Contract 

has been executed by both the CONTRACTOR and the COUNTY, a Notice to Proceed will be issued by the 

County Representative stating the starting date of the Contract time.  The CONTRACTOR shall begin work within 

fifteen (15) calendar days after receiving the Notice to Proceed, unless otherwise provided.  Attention is directed 

to the provisions of this Agreement pertaining to Liquidated Damages for failure to complete the work within the 

allowed time. 

 

13. WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE:  CONTRACTOR certifies as to knowledge of the 

provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which requires every employer to be insured against liability for 

Workers' Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code.  

CONTRACTOR will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this 

Contract. 

 

14. PROGRESS PAYMENT NO WAIVER FOR DELAY:  Any progress payment made after the scheduled 

completion date will not constitute a waiver of any liquidated damages heretofore agreed upon as part of this 

Contract. 

 

15. GUARANTEE BONDS:  Before any performance under this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall provide 

the security required by statute for the payment of all workers and suppliers, and security for faithful performance 

of all terms and conditions of this Agreement, in an amount and form approved by the COUNTY.  Both securities 

shall contain provisions which automatically increase amounts thereof and/or time of completion or both for all 

change orders, extensions and additions to the work provided pursuant to this Agreement. 

 

16. NON-DISCRIMINATION:  The CONTRACTOR acknowledges that this Agreement is subject to the 

provisions of Article XIII of Chapter 2 of the Santa Barbara County Code, providing against discrimination in 

employment.  The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform all requirements of a contractor under the provisions of 

said Article and to pay all costs occasioned to the COUNTY by any noncompliance by the CONTRACTOR. 

 

17. DISPUTES:  Should any dispute arise respecting the construction or meaning of any of the plans or 

specifications affecting the work or respecting the true value of any extra work or work omitted, the dispute shall 

be resolved by the Engineer/Architect whose decision shall be final and binding upon the parties.  If, after the 

decision of the Engineer/Architect as provided herein, claims (as defined in Public Contracts Code Section 20104) 

under this Contract are filed by CONTRACTOR against COUNTY and those claims are in the aggregate amount 

of $375,000 or less, said claims shall be resolved pursuant to Public Contracts Code Sections 20104 through 

20104.8, inclusive. 

 

18. SUBSTITUTION OF MATERIALS, SUBSTITUTION OF CONTRACTORS:  The County 

Representative is authorized to act on behalf of the awarding authority in any matters requiring consent, notice or 

hearing in order to substitute materials or equipment specified or to substitute subcontractors. 

 

19.  SURVIVAL:  All provisions of this Contract which by their nature are intended to survive the termination 

or expiration of this Agreement shall survive such termination or expiration. 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9F0DEF05-3BAA-47DB-AAF4-1D0AC5F817AF



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the Agreement to be effective on the date 

executed by the County.  

 

 

 

       COUNTY 

 County of Santa Barbara 

 

 By:       

         JOAN HARTMANN, CHAIR 

 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

         

 Dated: ________________________ 

 

 

ATTEST:     CONTRACTOR: 
MONA MIYASATO,    Plant Construction Company, L.P.  

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER   By  Plant/Allison Corporation  

CLERK OF THE BOARD    Its  General Partner   

     300 Newhall St. 

     San Francisco, Ca. 94214 

      

     By: ___________________________ 

     AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE  

By:   Name: Chris Rivielle 

Deputy Clerk of the Board  Title: President 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING 

FORM: 

RACHAL VAN MULLEM,  BETSY SCHAFFER, CPA, CPFO 

COUNTY COUNSEL    AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 

 

By:_________________________   By:_________________________ 

     Deputy County Counsel          Deputy Auditor-Controller 

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

GREG MILLIGAN, ARM JANETTE D. PELL, DIRECTOR 

RISK MANAGER GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

 

By:_________________________    By: ________________________ 

      Risk Manager            Department Head 

 

 

 

 

Dept 063 Fund 00030 Program 1930 Account 8200 Project 19013 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9F0DEF05-3BAA-47DB-AAF4-1D0AC5F817AF



County of Santa Barbara  Santa Barbara Courthouse Roof & Exterior Restoration, 19013

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA UNLAWFUL DISCRIMINATION ORDINANCE 

Section 2-95. Prohibition of unlawful discrimination in employment practices. The COUNTY reserves the 
right to terminate forthwith each and every written contract and agreement ( except purchase orders) respecting 
real property for goods and/or services entered into by the COUNTY or by its joint powers, agencies, or agents 
with the consent of the other parties (hereinafter called "CONTRACTOR") including but not limited to 
concessions, franchises, construction agreements, leases, whether now in effect or hereinafter made if the 
COUNTY finds that the CONTRACTOR is discriminating or has discriminated against any employee or 
applicant for employment in violation of any applicable state or federal laws, rules, or regulations which may 
now or hereafter specifically prohibit such discrimination on such grounds as race, religion, sex, color, national 
origin, physical or mental handicap when otherwise qualified, Vietnam ear veteran/disabled, age, medical 
condition, marital status, ancestry, sexual orientation, or other legally protected status. 

Such finding may only be made after CONTRACTOR has had a full and fair hearing on notice of thirty (30) 
days before an impartial hearing officer at which hearing CONTRACTOR may introduce evidence, produce 
witness, and have the opportunity to cross-examine witnesses produced by the COUNTY. Further, any finding 
of discrimination must be fully supported by the facts developed at such hearing and set forth in a written 
opinion; and in addition, CONTRACTOR may move in the appropriate court of law for damages and/or to 
compel specific performance of a CONTRACTOR or agreement if any of the above procedures are not 
afforded to the CONTRACTOR. If CONTRACTOR is not found to have engaged in unlawful discriminatory 
practices, COUNTY shall pay all costs and expense of such hearing, including reasonable attorney's fees to 
CONTRACTOR in accordance with current Santa Barbara County Superior Court schedule of attorney's fees 
for civil trials. If CONTRACTOR is found to have engaged in such unlawful discriminatory employment 
practices, CONTRACTOR shall pay all such costs, expenses, and attorney's fees. 

Whether or not a contract or agreement is still in existence at the time of final determination of such unlawful 
discrimination, the CONTRACTOR shall forthwith reimburse COUNTY for all damages directly stemming 
from such discrimination; however, those damages shall not exceed and are not reimbursable in an amount 
which exceeds amounts paid CONTRACTOR under the terms of the contract or agreement. 

Nothing in this Section 2-95 shall directly or by interpretation give a private cause of action to any third party 
(not a signatory to the contract or agreement) including employees past or present, or applicants for employment 
to CONTRACTOR, it being the sole purpose of this clause to administratively assure compliance with the 
nondiscrimination clauses contained herein. 

Employment practices shall include, but are not limited to employment, promotion, demotion, transfer, 
recruitment and advertising for recruitment, layoff or other termination, rate of pay, employee benefits, and all 
other forms of compensation selection for training and apprenticeship and probationary periods. 

CONTRACTOR shall permit access at all reasonable time and places to all of its records of employment, 
advertising, application forms, tests, and all other pertinent employment data and records, to the COUNTY, its 
officers, employees, and agents for the purpose of investigation to ascertain if any unlawful discrimination as 
described herein has occurred or is being practiced, provided that such records are relevant to a complaint of 
an unlawful discriminatory practice which has been forwarded to CONTRACTOR reasonably prior to the time 
CONTRACTOR is asked to make such records available. In addition, all such records shall be deemed 
"Confidential" by the officers, employees, and agents of the COUNTY. No records or copies of such records 
may be removed from the premises of CONTRACTOR and no disclosure, oral, or written of such record, may 
be made to third parties except as provided within the agreement. 

Provided, however, that in the event of a hearing to determine whether or not CONTRACTOR is engaging in
unlawful discrimination in employment practices as defined herein, the Board of Supervisor of Santa Barbara 

CONTRACT FORMS 



County of Santa Barbara  Santa Barbara Courthouse Roof & Exterior Restoration, 19013

County may issue subpoenas to require that certified copies of such records be made available to the hearing. 

Failure to fully comply with any of the foregoing provisions relating to unlawful discrimination in employment 
practices shall be deemed to be a material breach of any contract or agreement with the COUNTY. All persons 
contracting with or who have contracts for goods or services with the COUNTY shall be notified that this 
chapter applied to their contract or agreement with the COUNTY (Ordinance No. 2946, SSl; Ordinance No. 
2993, SSl; and Ordinance No. 3018, SSl). 

Section 2-95.5. Exceptions. Notwithstanding any other provisions in this article, any party contracting with 
the COUNTY having an affirmative action program which has been approved within twelve (12) months from 
the date of the contract by an agency of the federal government shall be deemed to be in compliance with the 
provisions of this article upon furnishing documentary evidence of such approval satisfactory to the COUNTY 
affirmative action officer. Loss of such approval shall be immediately reported by such party to the COUNTY 
affirmative action officer. 

Section 2-96. Purchase orders. Purchase orders shall contain the following clause as grounds for termination 
of such purchase orders: 
"If complaint is made that seller is engaging in discriminatory employment practices made unlawful by 
applicable state and federal laws, rules, or regulations, and the State Fair Employment Practice Commission or 
the Federal Equal Employment Opportunities Commission determines that such unlawful discrimination exists, 
then the COUNTY may forthwith terminate this order." (Ordinance No. 2946, SS 1) 

Section 2-97. Affirmative action officer. At the discretion of the COUNTY affirmative action officer, he or 
she shall promptly and thoroughly investigate, or cause to be investigated reports and complaints from whatever 
source, that any party contracting with the COUNTY is engaging, or during the term of a contract or agreement 
with the COUNTY has engaged, in any unlawful discriminatory employment practices as described in Section 
2-95 of this Code. If the investigation discloses reason to believe such unlawful discrimination does exist or
has existed and the conditions giving rise thereto have not been changed so as to prevent further such unlawful
discrimination, and the said party shall forthwith terminate such unlawful discrimination, take all appropriate
steps to prevent a recurrence of such or other unlawful practices, and compensate the person or persons
unlawfully discriminated against for any and all loss incurred by reason of such unlawful discrimination, all to
the satisfaction of the affirmative action officer, then the affirmative action officer shall cause the matter to be
presented for action to the State Fair Employment Practices Commission or the Federal Equal Employment
Opportunities Commission, or both, and to any other concerned state or federal agencies or officers.

If and when it has been finally determined by the affirmative action officer, COUNTY counsel, or state or 
federal regulatory agencies that such unlawful discriminatory employment practice has in fact so occurred or 
are being carried on, then the affirmative action officer shall forthwith present the entire matter to the Board of 
Supervisors of the COUNTY, together with all damages, costs, and expense related thereto and incurred by 
COUNTY, for appropriate action by the Board of Supervisors in accord with the intent and purposes of this 
article and of the affirmative action program of the COUNTY (Ordinance No. 2946, SS 1). 

CONTRACT FORMS 



Contract Documents 



















Indemnification

and

Insurance



 
 

County of Santa Barbara                               Santa Barbara Courthouse Roof & Exterior Restoration, 19013 

 

Contract Forms - Indemnification and Insurance Requirements (For Construction Contracts) 2022 03 02 
 

EXHIBIT C 
 

Indemnification and Insurance Requirements 
(For Construction Contracts) 

 
INDEMNIFICATION 

 

CONTRACTOR agrees to indemnify, defend (with counsel reasonably approved by 
COUNTY) and hold harmless COUNTY and its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers 
from and against any and all claims, actions, losses, damages, judgments and/or liabilities arising 
out of this Agreement from any cause whatsoever, including the acts, errors or omissions of any 
person or entity and for any costs or expenses (including but not limited to attorneys’ fees) incurred 
by COUNTY on account of any claim except where such indemnification is caused by the active 
negligence, sole negligence, or willful misconduct of the COUNTY. 

 

NOTIFICATION OF ACCIDENTS AND SURVIVAL OF INDEMNIFICATION PROVISIONS 
 

CONTRACTOR shall notify COUNTY immediately in the event of any accident or injury 
arising out of or in connection with this Agreement. The indemnification provisions in this Agreement 
shall survive any expiration or termination of this Agreement. 

 
INSURANCE 

 

CONTRACTOR shall procure and maintain for the duration of this Agreement insurance 
against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection 
with the performance of the work hereunder and the results of that work by the CONTRACTOR, its 
agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors. 

 
A. Minimum Scope and Limit of Insurance 

Coverage shall be at least as broad as: 
 

1. Commercial General Liability (CGL): Insurance Services Office (ISO) Form CG 00 
01 covering CGL on an “occurrence” basis, including products-completed operations, 
personal & advertising injury, with limits no less than $2,000,000 per occurrence and 
$4,000,000 in the aggregate. 

2. Automobile Liability: Insurance Services Office Form CA 0001 covering Code 1 
(any auto), with limits no less than $2,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and 
property damage. 

3. Workers’ Compensation: Insurance as required by the State of California, with 
Statutory Limits, and Employer’s Liability Insurance with limit of no less than 
$1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury or disease. 

4. Contractor’s Pollution Legal Liability and/or Asbestos Legal Liability: (if 

project involves environmental hazards) with limits no less than $1,000,000 per 

occurrence or claim, and $2,000,000 policy aggregate. 

If the CONTRACTOR maintains higher limits than the minimums shown above, the 
COUNTY requires and shall be entitled to coverage for the higher limits maintained by 
the CONTRACTOR. Any available insurance proceeds in excess of the specified 
minimum limits of insurance and coverage shall be available to the COUNTY. 



Contract Forms - Indemnification and Insurance Requirements (For Construction Contracts) 2022 03 02 
 

 
 

County of Santa Barbara                               Santa Barbara Courthouse Roof & Exterior Restoration, 19013 

 

 

B. Other Insurance Provisions 
The insurance policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions: 

 
1. Additional Insured – COUNTY, its officers, officials, employees, agents and 

volunteers are to be covered as additional insureds on the CGL policy with respect 
to liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on behalf of the 
CONTRACTOR including materials, parts, or equipment furnished in connection with 
such work or operations. General liability coverage can be provided in the form of an 
endorsement to the CONTRACTOR’S insurance at least as broad as ISO Form CG 
20 10 11 85 or both CG 20 10, CG 20 26, CG 20 33, or CG 20 38; and CG 20 37 
forms if later revisions used). 

2. Primary Coverage – For any claims related to this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR’S 
insurance coverage shall be primary insurance coverage at least as broad as ISO 
CG 20 01 04 13 as respects the COUNTY, its officers, officials, employees, agents 
and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the COUNTY, its 
officers, officials, employees,  agents or volunteers shall be excess of the 
CONTRACTOR’S insurance and shall not contribute with it. 

3. Notice of Cancellation – Each insurance policy required above shall provide that 
coverage shall not be canceled, except with notice to the COUNTY. 

4. Waiver of Subrogation Rights – CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to waive rights 
of subrogation which any insurer of CONTRACTOR  may acquire from 
CONTRACTOR by virtue of the payment of any loss. CONTRACTOR agrees to 
obtain any endorsement that may be necessary to effect this waiver of subrogation. 
The Workers’ Compensation policy shall be endorsed with a waiver of 
subrogation in favor of the COUNTY for all work performed by the CONTRACTOR, 
its employees, agents and subcontractors. This provision applies regardless of 
whether or not the COUNTY has received a waiver of subrogation endorsement from 
the insurer. 

5. Deductibles and Self-Insured Retention – Any deductibles or self-insured 
retentions must be declared to and approved by the COUNTY. At the option of the 
COUNTY, either: the CONTRACTOR shall cause the insurer shall reduce or 
eliminate such deductibles or self-insured retentions as respects the COUNTY, its 
officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers; or the CONTRACTOR shall 
provide a financial guarantee satisfactory to the COUNTY guaranteeing payment of 
losses and related investigations, claim administration, and defense expenses. 

6. Acceptability of Insurers – Unless otherwise approved by Risk Management, 
insurance shall be written by insurers authorized to do business in the State of 
California and with a minimum A.M. Best’s Insurance Guide rating of “A- VII”. 

7. Verification of Coverage – CONTRACTOR shall furnish the COUNTY with proof of 
insurance, original certificates and amendatory endorsements as required by this 
Agreement. The proof of insurance, certificates and endorsements are to be received 
and approved by the COUNTY before work commences. However, failure to obtain 
the required documents prior to the work beginning shall not waive the 
CONTRACTOR’S obligation to provide them. The CONTRACTOR shall furnish 
evidence of renewal of coverage throughout the term of the Agreement. The 
COUNTY reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all required 



Contract Forms - Indemnification and Insurance Requirements (For Construction Contracts) 2022 03 02 
 

 
 

County of Santa Barbara                               Santa Barbara Courthouse Roof & Exterior Restoration, 19013 

 

 

insurance policies, including endorsements required by these specifications, at any 
time. 

8. Failure to Procure Coverage – In the event that any policy of insurance required 
under this Agreement does not comply with the requirements, is not procured, or is 
canceled and not replaced, COUNTY has the right but not the obligation or duty to 
terminate the Agreement. Maintenance of required insurance coverage is a material 
element of the Agreement and failure to maintain or renew such coverage or to 
provide evidence of renewal may be treated by COUNTY as a material breach of 
contract. 

9. Subcontractors – CONTRACTOR shall require and verify that all subcontractors 
maintain insurance meeting all the requirements stated herein, and CONTRACTOR 
shall ensure that COUNTY is an additional insured on insurance required from 
subcontractors. For CGL coverage subcontractors shall provide coverage with a 
format least as broad as CG 20 38 04 13. 

10. Claims Made Policies – If any of the required policies provide coverage on a claims- 
made basis: 

i. The Retroactive Date must be shown and must be before the date of the 

contract or the beginning of contract work. 

ii. Insurance must be maintained and evidence of insurance must be provided 

for at least five (5) years after completion of contract work. 

iii. If coverage is canceled or non-renewed, and not replaced with another 

claims-made policy form with a Retroactive Date prior to the contract 

effective date, the CONTRACTOR must purchase “extended reporting” 

coverage for a minimum of five (5) years after completion of contract work. 

11. Special Risks or Circumstances – COUNTY reserves the right to modify these 
requirements, including limits, based on the nature of the risk, prior experience, 
insurer, coverage, or other circumstances. 

Any change requiring additional types of insurance coverage or higher coverage limits must 
be made by amendment to this Agreement. CONTRACTOR agrees to execute any such 
amendment within thirty (30) days of receipt. 

 

Any failure, actual or alleged, on the part of COUNTY to monitor or enforce compliance with 
any of the insurance and indemnification requirements will not be deemed as a waiver of any rights 
on the part of COUNTY. 



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

4/12/2022

Arthur J. Gallagher & Co.
Insurance Brokers of CA Inc. LIC #0726293
160 West Santa Clara Street Suite 300
San Jose CA 95113

408-973-9500
GCSSFCerts@ajg.com

Arch Insurance Company 11150
PLANCON-01 Arch Indemnity Insurance Company 30830

Plant Construction Company, L.P.
300 Newhall Street
San Francisco CA 94124

Steadfast Insurance Company 26387
XL Insurance America, Inc. 24554

237402296

A X 2,000,000
X 250,000

X Contractual Liab 5,000
X "XCU" & "BFPD" 2,000,000

4,000,000
X X

X Ded. $50,000

Y 71PKG8885817 11/1/2021 11/1/2022

4,000,000

A 1,000,000

X
Y 71PKG8885817 11/1/2021 11/1/2022

Comp./Coll. Ded. $2,500
D X 1,000,000

X
US00095224LI21A 11/1/2021Y 11/1/2022

1,000,000
X -0- Drop Down Provision

B X

N

74WCI8942717 11/1/2021 11/1/2022

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
C Contractor's Professional Liab.

Retroactive Date 01/01/1998
N EOC 7629130 - 01 11/1/2021 11/1/2022 Each Claim

Aggregate
$2,000,000
$4,000,000

Excess Liability provides follow-form coverage over the underlying General Liability, Automobile Liability and Employer's Liability policies.

PCCLP Job# 2022023 / County of Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara Courthouse Roof Renovation and Exterior Restoration, County Project No. 19013, 1100
Anacapa Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101

The County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY), its officers, employees, and agents as required by contract documents executed with Plant Construction Company,
L.P. prior to the date of loss are included as Additional Insureds on a primary and non-contributory basis on the all policies, except for Professional Liability,
Workers’ Compensation and Employer’s Liability Coverage, per attached Endorsements CG20100704, CG20370704, CG20010413, 00CA0070001013,
See Attached...

County of Santa Barbara
Attn: Diane Dodson Galt, Project Manager
105 East Anapamu Street
Room 108
Santa Barbara CA 93101



ACORD 101 (2008/01)
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: FORM TITLE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page           of

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:
LOC #:

AGENCY

CARRIER NAIC CODE

POLICY NUMBER

NAMED INSURED

EFFECTIVE DATE:

PLANCON-01

1 1

Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. Plant Construction Company, L.P.
300 Newhall Street
San Francisco CA 94124

25 CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

00CA0116000410 and CXU4200715.

Thirty Days' Advance Notice of Cancellation (except for reason of non-payment of premium at ten days) to Certificate Holder per attached Endorsement
00ML0087001110.



PER WRITTEN CONTRACT



POLICY NUMBER: 71PKG8885813 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 37 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CG 20 37 07 04 © ISO Properties, Inc., 2004 Page 1 of 1

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s): Location And Description Of Completed Operations

ALL PARTIES CHERE REQUIRED BY A WRITTEN
CONTRACT

COVERAGE AFFORDED TO THESE ADDITIONAL
INSURED PARTIES WILL BE PRIMARY TO, AND
NON-CONTRIBUTORY WITH, ANY OTHER
INSURANCE AVAILABLE TO THAT PERSON OR

ORGANIZATION

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with
respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property dam-
age" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at
the location designated and described in the sched-
ule of this endorsement performed for that additional
insured and included in the "products-completed
operations hazard".

71PKG8885817 

PER WRITTEN CONTRACT



   
    

             

             

  
  

       

        
           

       

   

     


   

        
     



      
  

 

       
     

         
     
     
      
 

POLICY NUMBER: 71PKG890421071PKG888581171PKG888581271PKG8885817 



Endorsement Number:

Policy Number: 

Named Insured:    

This endorsement is effective on the inception date of this Policy unless otherwise stated herein:

Endorsement Effective Date: 

00 CA0070 00 10 13 Page 1 of 1

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply
unless modified by the endorsement.

Under Covered Autos Liability Coverage, the Who is An Insured provision is amended to include as

legal liability for your acts or omissions or acts or omissions of any person for whom Covered Auto
Liability Coverage is afforded under this policy.

All other terms and conditions of this Policy remain unchanged.

71PKG8885817 

11/01/2021 



Endorsement Number:

This endorsement is effective on the inception date of this policy unless otherwise stated herein.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Policy Number: 

Named Insured:    

Endorsement Effective Date: 

00 CA0116 00 04 10 Page 1 of 1

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTING INSURANCE ENDORSEMENT -
DESIGNATED CONTRACT(S)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

Designated
Contract(s):

With respect to the contract(s) designated in the Schedule above, it is agreed that the following
subparagraph e. is added to SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, Paragraph B. 5. and
SECTION V GARAGE CONDITIONS, Paragraph B. 5.

5. Other Insurance

e. With respect to SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, where you are specifically
required by a written contract designated in the Schedule above to provide insurance
that is primary and non-contributory, and the written contract designated in the
Schedule above
will be primary and the other insurance will not contribute with this insurance, but only
to the extent required by that written contract.

All other terms and conditions of this Policy remain unchanged.

71PKG8885817 

11/01/2021 



                  

    



 71PKG8885812, 74WCI8942700  71PKG8885817 & 74WCI8942717 

11/01/2021 



CXU 420 0715 © 2015 X.L. America, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
May not be copied without permission.

Page 1 of 1

Endorsement No.:

Effective Date: Issue Date:

Attached to and forming part of Policy No.:

Issued To:

By:

Amendment to Condition J. Other Insurance Endorsement

This endorsement changes the policy. Please read it carefully.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

Excess Liability Policy

SECTION V – CONDITIONS, Condition J. is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

J. Other Insurance

1. If other valid and collectible insurance is available to you covering a “Loss” also covered by this policy,
other than a policy that is specifically written to apply in excess of this policy, the insurance afforded by
this policy shall apply in excess of and will not contribute with such “Other Insurance”.

2. However, if you have agreed in a written contract with another person or organization that this policy shall
be primary and non-contributory with such other person or organization’s coverage, then this policy will
respond as primary and non-contributory but only with respect to damage arising out of insured
operations or work on your behalf performed under such written contract. When this provision applies,
the coverage available to the other person or organization will be the lesser of this policy’s Limits of
Insurance or the minimum limits required by such written contract but only if such person or organization
is included under the coverage provided by all policies shown in Item 4. Underlying Insurance of the
Declarations.

All other terms, conditions, definitions and exclusions of this policy remain unchanged.

November 1, 2021 10/20/21 

Plant Construction Company, L.P.

XL Insurance America, Inc.

1

US00095224LI21A 

Countersigned by: ______________________________
Authorized Representative


	Contract - Signed -Santa_Barbara_Courthouse_Roof__Exterior_Restoration 19013, 5-2-22.pdf
	APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
	APPROVED AS TO FORM:  RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL
	By:_________________________    By: ________________________

	Construction Contract SB Courthouse Roof & Exterior Restoration - SIGNED.pdf
	APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
	APPROVED AS TO FORM:  RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL
	By:_________________________    By: ________________________




